

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, *ET AL., Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, The
Heller Foundation, Tennessee Firearms
Association, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, and Restoring Liberty Action
Committee in Support of Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
RESTORING LIBERTY
ACTION COMMITTEE
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Attorney for Amicus RLAC

JOHN I. HARRIS III
SCHULMAN, LEROY &
BENNETT, P.C.
Nashville, TN 37219
Attorney for Amicus TFA

ROBERT J. OLSON*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
May 14, 2019
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LOWER COURTS’ “TWO-STEP INQUIRY” IS A LEGAL CHARADE, CAREFULLY CRAFTED TO CIRCUMVENT THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S TEXT AND THIS COURT’S DECISIONS	6
II. THIS COURT’S REJECTION OF STANDARDS OF SCRUTINY IN <u>HELLER</u> AND <u>MCDONALD</u> WAS NOT AN OVERSIGHT TO BE FILLED IN BY THE LOWER COURTS	11
III. THE JUDICIAL ASSESSMENT OF A SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO ANY REGULATION OF FIREARMS MUST FOLLOW THE TEXT, HISTORY, AND TRADITION APPROACH SET OUT BY JUSTICE SCALIA IN <u>HELLER</u>	16
A. The Second Amendment Protects a God- Endowed, Not a Government-Granted Right	16
B. The Second Amendment’s Preamble Asserts the Necessity of an Armed Citizenry to Protect Freedom	19

C. The Claim that No Constitutional Right Is Absolute Is Absolutely False	21
D. <u>Heller</u> Provides a Simple Test to Examine the Constitutionality of the New York City Firearms Ordinance	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
1 Samuel 13:19	20
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV	24
<u>STATUTES</u>	
NY Statute 265.02(7)	2
NY Statute 265.02(10)	2
NY Statute 265.00(22)	2
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
NYC Admin Code 10-301.1	2
NYC Admin Code 10-301(16)	2
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bauer v. Becerra</u> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9 th Cir. 2017) ..	12
<u>Binderup v. AG of United States</u> , 836 F.3d 336 (3 rd Cir. 2016)	12
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	15
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Drake v. Filko</u> , 724 F.3d 426 (3 rd Cir. 2013)	9
<u>Ezell v. City of Chicago</u> , 651 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2011)	12
<u>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</u> , 788 F.3d 1318 (11 th Cir. 2015)	12
<u>Gould v. Morgan</u> , 907 F.3d 659 (1 st Cir. 2018) ..	12
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12, <i>passim</i>
<u>Mance v. Sessions</u> , 896 F.3d 390 (5 th Cir. 2018) ..	15

<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	22
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	22
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	17, 18, 24
<u>Moore v. Madigan</u> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 th Cir. 2012)	9
<u>NRA of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol</u> , 700 F.3d 185 (5 th Cir. 2012)	12
<u>Peterson v. Martinez</u> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10 th Cir. 2013)	12
<u>Parker v. District of Columbia</u> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2004)	4
<u>Powell v. Tompkins</u> , 783 F.3d 332 (1 st Cir. 2015)	6
<u>Schenck v. United States</u> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	21
<u>Silvester v. Becerra</u> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	3
<u>Silvester v. Harris</u> , 843 F.3d 816 (9 th Cir. 2016)	13
<u>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</u> , 837 F.3d 678 (6 th Cir. 2016)	12
<u>United States v. Bena</u> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8 th Cir. 2011)	14
<u>United States v. Hughley</u> , 691 Fed. Appx. 278 (8 th Cir. 2017)	14
<u>United States v. Masciandro</u> , 638 F.3d 458 (4 th Cir. 2011)	9, 12
<u>United States v. Viloski</u> , 814 F.3d 104 (2 nd Cir. 2016)	12

MISCELLANEOUS

B. Adams, "MSNBC gives quick, minute-and-a-half lesson on the need for our Second Amendment," <i>Washington Examiner</i>	20
--	----

T. Baldwin & C. Baldwin, <u>To Keep or Not to Keep: Why Christians Should Not Give up Their Guns</u> (Baldwin: 2013)	18
T. Cooley, <u>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</u> (Little Brown & Company, Boston: 1898)	17
Declaration of Independence	5, 18
W.O. Douglas, <u>The Court Years, 1939-1975</u> (Random House 1980)	7
J. Gramlich, “ <u>7 Facts About Guns in the U.S.</u> ,” Pew Research Center (Dec. 27, 2018)	3
Stephen P. Halbrook, “ <u>Nazi Firearms Law and the Disarming of the German Jews</u> ,” 17 ARIZONA JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL AND COMPARATIVE LAW, No. 3, 483 (2000) . . .	20
A. Liptak, “An Exit Interview With Richard Posner, Judicial Provocateur,” <i>New York Times</i> (Sept. 11, 2017)	7
L. Pratt, <u>Safeguarding Liberty: The Constitution and Citizen Militias</u> (Legacy Communications: 1995)	18
L. Pratt, “ <u>What Does the Bible Say About Gun Control?</u> ” Gun Owners of America	18
Sources of Our Liberties	
“Venezuela bans private gun ownership,” BBC (June 1, 2012)	20
